

MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

2
4
6
8
10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

STATE OF MAINE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
114TH LEGISLATURE
SECOND REGULAR SESSION

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1536, L.D. 2121, Bill, "An Act to Regulate Food Salvage Operations"

Amend the bill in section 1 by striking out all of subsection 2-A.

Further amend the bill in section 1, subsection 7-B in the 3rd line (page 1, line 23 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "or salvaged"

Further amend the bill in section 1 by striking out all of subsection 7-C.

Amend the bill in section 2 in the first paragraph in the 3rd and 4th lines (page 1, lines 35 and 36 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "as a food establishment, food salvage establishment or a salvage broker" and inserting in its place the following 'for that purpose'

Further amend the bill in section 3 in that part designated "§2168." in the first paragraph in the 2nd line (page 1, line 47 in L.D.) by inserting before the word: "act" the following "to"

Further amend the bill in section 3 in that part designated "§2168." in the first paragraph in the 3rd line (page 1, line 48 in L.D.) by striking out "within the meaning of this chapter shall" and inserting in its place the following: '~~within-the meaning-of-this-chapter-shall~~ must'

Further amend the bill in section 3 in the last sentence (page 2, line 1 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "The fees so" and inserting in its place the following: '~~The-fees-so~~ Fees'

Further amend the bill in section 4 in the first paragraph in the 5th line (page 2, line 11 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "as long as" and inserting in its place the following: '~~as-long-as~~ if'

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1536, L.D. 2121

2 Further amend the bill in section 4 in the first paragraph
in the 7th line (page 2, line 13 in L.D.) by striking out the
4 following: "such" and inserting in its place the following: 'such'

6 Further amend the bill in section 4 in the first paragraph
in the 10th line (page 2, line 16 in L.D.) by striking out the
8 following: "is authorized to" and inserting in its place the
following: '~~is-authorized-to~~ may'

10 Further amend the bill in section 4 in the first paragraph
in the 12th line (page 2, line 18 in L.D.) by striking out the
12 following: "shall" and inserting in its place the following:
14 '~~shall~~ must'

16 Further amend the bill in section 4 in the first paragraph
in the 14th line (page 2, line 20 in L.D.) by striking out the
18 following: "which shall" and inserting in its place the
following: '~~which-shall~~ that must'

20 Further amend the bill by inserting at the end before the
22 statement of fact the following:

24 **FISCAL NOTE**

26 Enactment of this legislation would result in the collection
of additional General Fund revenue from licensing food salvage
28 establishments. However, the additional revenue is expected to
be minimal and less than \$100 for fiscal year 1990-91.'

30
32 **STATEMENT OF FACT**

34 This amendment removes 2 definitions that will be developed
by a consensus of the interested parties during a rule-making
36 process, strikes language that inadvertently defined soup
kitchens and homeless shelters as salvage brokers and makes
38 further technical corrections in drafting style.

Reported by the Committee on Agriculture
Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the
House
2/7/90 (Filing No. H-767)